

S.C. No. 14(8)2025

Reg. No. 94 / 2025

Order No. 09 dtd. 05.01.2026

Today is fixed for evidence.

Received report from the Superintendent of Bankura District Correctional Home vide submission no. 37/AB dtd. 05.01.26 stating that accused Mithun Mandi has been admitted in BSMCH, Bankura at KD Ward since 31.12.2025 and now he is under medical treatment at the said hospital. Accordingly, the accused could not be produced before this court either physically or virtually.

Ld. Addl. PP and Ld. Defence counsel both are present. No witness has turned up.

CD has been produced.

One bail petition has been filed on behalf of accused Mithun Mandi. It is submitted that the accused is in custody since 21.06.25 and he has been falsely implicated in this case. The Ld. Counsel has further submitted if the accused is enlarged on bail he will not abscond or tamper with the evidence. Accordingly, Ld. Counsel has prayed for releasing him on bail.

The Ld. Addl. PP has raised objection to the bail prayer and submitted that at this stage he should not be enlarged on bail.

I have heard both parties at length and have gone through the case record. On perusal of the materials in the case record and also the nature of allegation, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail. Accordingly, his bail prayer stands rejected.

The Superintendent of Bankura District Correctional Home is directed to produce the said accused before this court either physically or virtually on 19.01.2026 positively.

Fix – 19.01.2026 for evidence of CSW No.1 and 2 and production of the accused.

Return the CD. Issue summons accordingly.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Bankura District Correctional Home for compliance.

D / C by me

Addl. Dist. Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura.

Addl. Dist. Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura.